reported financial positions prepared in accordance with FRSs have been applied
in the opening MFRS statement of financial position as at 1 July 2015 and
throughout all periods presented in the financial statements.

i) Exemption for cumulative translation differences

The Group have elected to reset the exchange reserve to zero. The exchange
reserve of RM0.53 million as at 1 January 2017 was reclassified to retained
earnings.

TH Plantations Berhad
(Company No. 12696-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

10

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

a) First-time Adoption of MFRS(continued)

ii) Effects of MFRS 141

Prior to the adoption of MFRS 141 Agriculture: Bearer Plants (Amendments to
MFRS 116 and MFRS 141), produce growing on bearer plants were not
recognised. Following the adoption, these biological assets are measured at
fair value less cost to sell. Changes in fair value less costs to sell are recognised
in profit or loss.

iii) Reconciliation of profit and loss

Quarter ended 30 June 2017

Note
Previously

stated under
FRS

Effect of
transition to
MFRS and

reclassification
Restated

under MFRS

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 26 321,478 (516) 320,962
Fair value change

in biological assets

17

-

10,210

10,210
Cost of sales 26 (252,247) 20,024 (232,223)

Gross profit  69,231 29,718 98,949

Other income 7 15,305 (2,023) 13,282
Administrative expenses 8 (8,515) (17,481) (25,996)
Other expenses 9 (17,924) 14,202 (3,722)

Results from operating activities  58,097 24,416 82,513
Profit margin income from

short-term investments and
receivables

- 2,538 2,538
Finance costs  (27,746) (4,111) (31,857)

Net finance costs  (27,746) (1,573) (29,319)

Profit before tax
26

  30,351 22,843 53,194
Tax expense 31 (5,771) (3,184) (8,955)

Profit for the period 26 24,580 19,659 44,239

Other comprehensive income,
net of tax

Items that are or may be
reclassified subsequently to
profit and loss,net
of tax

Foreign currency translation
differences for foreign operations

141 (3,139)

(2,998)

Total comprehensive
income for the period

24,721 16,520

41,241

TH Plantations Berhad
(Company No. 12696-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

11

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

(a) First-time Adoption of MFRS(continued)

 (iii) Reconciliation of profit and loss (continued)

Quarter ended 30 June 2017

Note
Previously

stated under
FRS

Effect of
transition to
MFRS and

reclassification
Restated

under MFRS

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company  18,396 17,282 35,678
Non-controlling interests  6,184 2,377 8,561

Profit for the period  24,580 19,659 44,239

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company  18,527 13,923 32,450
Non-controlling interests  6,194 2,597 8,791

Total comprehensive income for
the period  24,721 16,520 41,241

Basic earnings per ordinary
 share (sen)

39 2.08 - 4.04

Diluted earnings per ordinary
 share (sen)

39 2.08 - 4.04

TH Plantations Berhad
(Company No. 12696-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

12

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

a) First-time Adoption of MFRS (continued)

iv) Reconciliation of statement of financial position

 As at 31 December 2017

As at 1 January 2017

Note

Previously
stated under

FRS

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
Restated under

MFRS

Previously
stated under

FRS

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
Restated under

MFRS

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Assets
Property, plant and equipment 35 2,610,337 - 2,610,337  2,614,875 - 2,614,875
Plantation development expenditure 13 318,423 - 318,423  326,445 - 326,445
Forestry 14 187,956 - 187,956  162,470 - 162,470
Intangible asset 15 73,265 - 73,265  73,265 - 73,265
Other investments 16 1,825 - 1,825  1,825 - 1,825
Deferred tax assets  114,375 (3,769) 110,606  117,771 (6,743) 111,028

Total non-current assets

3,306,181 (3,769) 3,302,412  3,296,651 (6,743) 3,289,908

Inventories  20,124 - 20,124  17,045 - 17,045
Current tax assets  8,603 - 8,603  5,366 - 5,366
Biological assets 17 - 52,105 52,105  - 77,794 77,794
Other investments 16 3,288 - 3,288  3,520 - 3,520
Trade and other receivables  41,952 - 41,952  118,475 - 118,475
Prepayments and other assets  4,620 - 4,620  4,289 - 4,289
Cash and cash equivalents 18 99,175 - 99,175  163,771 - 163,771

177,762 52,105 229,867  312,466 77,794 390,260
Assets classified as held

for sale

19 30,142 -

30,142

-

-

-

Total current assets  207,904 52,105 260,009  312,466 77,794 390,260

Total assets  3,514,085 48,336   3,562,421  3,609,117 71,051   3,680,168

TH Plantations Berhad
(Company No. 12696-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

13

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

b) First-time Adoption of MFRS (continued)

iv) Reconciliation of statement of financial position (continued)

 As at 31 December 2017

As at 1 January 2017

Note

Previously
stated under

FRS

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
Restated under

MFRS

Previously
stated under

FRS

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
Restated under

MFRS

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Equity
Capital and reserve  773,421  533 773,954  781,875   533 782,408
Retained earnings  604,044  30,595 634,639  634,486 44,917 679,403

Equity attributable to owners
  of the Company

1,377,465  31,128 1,408,593   1,416,361 45,450 1,461,811

Non-controlling interests  359,175   8,472 367,647   351,134   13,673 364,807

Total equity  1,736,640  39,600 1,776,240   1,767,495 59,123 1,826,618

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings 36 1,196,183 - 1,196,183   1,175,374 - 1,175,374
Employee benefits  269 - 269   - - -

Deferred tax liabilities  326,738   8,736 335,474  331,787 11,928 343,715
Trade and other payables  48,318 - 48,318  13,656 - 13,656

Total non-current liabilities  1,571,508 8,736 1,580,244  1,520,817 11,928 1,532,745

Loans and borrowings 36 47,857 - 47,857   113,151   - 113,151
Trade and other payables  138,138 - 138,138   205,446   - 205,446
Current tax liabilities  4,005 - 4,005   2,208   - 2,208

  190,000 - 190,000   320,805 - 320,805

TH Plantations Berhad
(Company No. 12696-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

14

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

a) First-time Adoption of MFRS (continued)

iv) Reconciliation of statement of financial position (continued)

 As at 31 December 2017

As at 1 January 2017

Note

Previously
stated under

FRS

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
Restated under

MFRS

Previously
stated under

FRS

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
Restated under

MFRS

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Liabilities classified as held for sale 19 15,937 - 15,937   - - -

Total current liabilities  205,937 - 205,937   320,805 - 320,805

Total liabilities  1,777,445   8,736 1,786,181  1,841,622 11,928 1,853,550

Total equity and liabilities  3,514,085 48,336 3,562,421  3,609,117 71,051 3,680,168

Net tangible assets per share (RM)  1.48  1.51  1.52  1.57

TH Plantations Berhad
(Company No. 12696-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

15

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

(a) First-time Adoption of MFRS (continued)

v) Reconciliation of statement of cash flow for the quarter ended 30 June 2017

Quarter ended 30 June 2017

  Previously
stated under

FRS

Effect of
transition to

MFRS

Restated

under MFRS

  RM’000  RM’000

Cash flows from operating activities
 Profit before tax  30,351 22,843 53,194
 Adjustment for non-cash flow items

70,303 (15,657) 54,646

 Operating profit before changes in
 working capital

100,654

7,186

107,840

 Net changes in working capital  (19,310) 14,293 (5,017)

Cash generated from operations

81,344

21,479

102,823

 Profit margin income from short-term
 investments and other receivables

2,538

-

2,538

 Finance cost  (15,356) (21,479) (36,835)
 Tax paid  (12,840) - (12,840)
 Tax refund  238 - 238

Net cash generated from operating activities  55,924 - 55,924

Cash flows from investing activities

 Acquisition of property, plant and
 equipment

(18,000)

-

(18,000)

 Decrease in other investment  (705) - (705)

 Plantation development expenditure  (34,440) - (34,440)

 Forestry  (3,582) - (3,582)

Net cash used in investing
 activities

(56,727)

-

(56,727)

TH Plantations Berhad
(Company No. 12696-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

16

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

(a) First-time Adoption of MFRS (continued)

v) Reconciliation of statement of cash flow for the quarter ended 30 June 2017

  Quarter ended 30 June 2017

  Previously
stated under

FRS

Effect of
transition to

MFRS

Restated

under MFRS

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Cash flows from financing activities
 Dividends paid to owners of the
 Company

(59,287)

-

(59,287)

 Proceeds from drawdown of loans
 and borrowings

150,728

-
150,728

 Proceeds from drawdown of tradeline  73,342 - 73,342

 SUKUK repayment  (225,000) - (225,000)

 Loan repayment  (84,375) - (84,375)

Net cash generated from financing
 activities

(144,592)

-
(144,592)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (145,395) - (145,395)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  163,771 - 163,771

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June  18,376 - 18,376

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated interim
financial statements are the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated
annual financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017 unless
otherwise stated.

TH Plantations Berhad
(Company No. 12696-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

17

3. Estimates

The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets,